
ENGLISH
Product Description
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid is a sterile, hydro-active 
and self-adhesive wound dressing. The dressing is 
flexible and conformable. Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid is 
impermeable to water and bacteria and it does not 
adhere to the wound, thereby reducing pain associated 
with dressing removal and preventing trauma to newly 
formed tissue.

Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid range consists of the following 
product variants:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Not made with natural rubber latex or DEHP. 

 Medical device.

Indications
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid is indicated for low exuding 
chronic and acute wounds including pressure ulcers, 
leg ulcers, burns, donor sites and post-operative 
wounds. It may also be used as a protective dressing 
on sites exposed to rubbing and shearing stresses. 
The dressing can be used in combination with 
compression therapy.

Contra-indications
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid is not indicated for ulcers 
caused by chronic infection, arteriopathy stage IV, bites 
and third-degree burns.

Directions for use
Application:
1.  Clean the wound area according to good wound 

care practice. Ensure the peri-wound skin is dry.
2.  Select a suitable size of Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid so 

that the dressing overlaps the wound margins by 
2-3 cm.

3.  Remove the protective paper, apply the adhesive 
side on the wound surface and smooth down the 
dressings edges to ensure good adhesion.

Dressing change and removal:
1.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid can remain in place for up 

to 7 days, dependent on the condition of the patient 
and the level of exudate. The dressings may be 
used for prolonged use, but are not suitable for 
permanent use.

2.  Replace Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid if a gel bubble has 
developed and has attained the same size as the 
wound itself. Dressings on post-operative wounds 
should be changed when the sutures are to be 
removed.

3.  Gently remove the dressing from the wound bed and 
skin (by supporting surrounding skin) and dispose 
according to local procedures and guidelines. If 
removal appears to be difficult, saturate the dressing 
with sterile saline solution.

4.  If required, irrigate the wound site according to good 
wound care practice.

Precautions
•  In case of signs of infection, consult a healthcare 

professional for adequate infection treatment.
•  A yellowish gel with characteristic odor can develop 

under the dressing. This is not a sign of infection 
but a normal phenomenon when using hydrocolloid 
dressings which will disappear after cleaning the 
wound.

•  Do not use on patients with a known sensitivity to 
polyurethane, carboxymethylcellulose or acrylic 
adhesives.

•  Sterile if pouch and seal are intact. Do not use if 
damaged.

•  Do not re-use. Re-use can cause serious infections.
•  Do not re-sterilize.
•  For external use only. 
•  For use under the guidance of a healthcare 

professional. 

In case a serious incident has occurred in relation 
to the device: Inform Medeco BV as listed on the 
packaging, your local distributor and your local 
healthcare authority.

 DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid ist eine steriler, hydroaktiver 
und selbstklebender Wundverband. Der Verband ist 
flexibel und anschmiegsam. Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 
ist wasser- und bakteriendicht und haftet nicht an der 
Wunde, wodurch die mit dem Entfernen des Verbandes 
verbundenen Schmerzen reduziert und Traumata an 
neu gebildetem Gewebe vermieden werden.

Das Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Sortiment besteht aus 
folgenden Produktvarianten:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Nicht aus Naturkautschuklatex oder DEHP hergestellt. 

 Medizinprodukt.

Indikationen
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid ist indiziert für chronische und 
akute Wunden mit niedrigem Exsudat, einschließlich 
Druckgeschwüre, Beingeschwüre, Verbrennungen, 
Spenderstellen und postoperative Wunden. Er kann 
auch als Schutzverband an Stellen verwendet werden, 
die Reibungs- und Scherbelastungen ausgesetzt 
sind. Der Verband kann in Kombination mit der 
Kompressionstherapie verwendet werden.

Kontraindikationen
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid ist nicht indiziert für Geschwüre 
aufgrund von chronischer Infektion, Arteriopathie 
Stadium IV, Bissen und Verbrennungen dritten Grades.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Anwendung:
1.  Reinigen Sie den Wundbereich gemäß der guten 

Wundversorgungspraxis. Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass die umliegende Haut trocken ist.

2.  Wählen Sie eine geeignete Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 
Größe, so dass der Verband die Wundränder um 2-3 
cm überlappt.

3.  Entfernen Sie das Schutzpapier, tragen Sie die 
Klebeseite auf die Wundfläche auf und glätten Sie 
die Kanten des Verbandes, um eine gute Haftung zu 
gewährleisten.

Verbandwechsel und -entfernung:
1.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid kann bis zu sieben Tage an 

seinem Platz bleiben, abhängig vom Zustand des 
Patienten und der Exsudatmenge. Der Verband kann 
für einen längeren Zeitraum verwendet werden, ist 
aber nicht für den Dauereinsatz geeignet.

2.  Ersetzen Sie Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid, wenn sich 
eine Gelblase entwickelt hat und die gleiche Größe 
wie die Wunde selbst erreicht hat. Verbände an 
postoperativen Wunden sollten gewechselt werden, 
wenn die Nähte entfernt werden sollen.

3.  Entfernen Sie den Verband vorsichtig vom 
Wundbett und von der Haut (durch Abstützung der 
umgebenden Haut) und entsorgen Sie ihn nach 
den örtlichen Verfahren und Richtlinien. Wenn die 
Entfernung schwierig erscheint, sättigen Sie den 
Verband mit steriler Kochsalzlösung. 

4.  Bei Bedarf die Wundstelle nach guter 
Wundversorgungspraxis spülen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
•  Wenden Sie sich im Falle von Anzeichen einer 

Infektion an einen Arzt, um eine angemessene 
Behandlung zu erhalten.

•  Unter dem Verband kann sich ein gelbliches Gel 
mit charakteristischem Geruch entwickeln. Dies 
ist kein Anzeichen einer Infektion, sondern ein 
normales Phänomen bei der Verwendung von 
Hydrokolloidverbänden, das nach der Reinigung der 
Wunde verschwindet.

•  Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter Empfindlichkeit 
gegenüber Polyurethan-, Carboxymethylcellulose- 
oder Acrylatklebstoffen verwenden.

•  Steril, wenn Beutel und Siegel intakt sind. Bei 
Beschädigung nicht verwenden.

•  Nicht wiederverwenden. Die Wiederverwendung kann 
zu schweren Infektionen führen. 

•  Nicht (wieder) sterilisieren.
•  Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung. 
•  Zur Verwendung unter der Anleitung von 

medizinischem Fachpersonal. 

Falls ein schwerer Vorfall in Bezug auf das Produkt 
aufgetreten ist: Informieren Sie Medeco BV, wie auf der 
Verpackung angegeben, Ihren lokalen Vertriebspartner 
und Ihre lokale Gesundheitsbehörde.

 NEDERLANDS
Productbeschrijving
Kliniderm® hydrocolloid is een steriel, hydroactief en 
zelfklevend wondverband. Het verband is flexibel en 
past zich aan de vorm van het lichaam aan. Kliniderm®  
hydrocolloid laat geen water en bacteriën door en 
verkleeft niet aan de wond, waardoor het pijn bij 
verwijdering verminderd en schade aan nieuw gevormd 
weefsel voorkomt.

Kliniderm® hydrocolloid is verkrijgbaar in de volgende 
varianten:
- Kliniderm® hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® hydrocolloid border
- Kliniderm® hydrocolloid border sacraal
- Kliniderm® hydrocolloid thin

De producten zijn vrij van natuurlijk rubberlatex en 
DEHP. 

 Medisch hulpmiddel.

Indicaties
Kliniderm® hydrocolloid wondverband is bestemd om te 
gebruiken bij weinig exsuderende, chronische en acute 
wonden, waaronder drukplekzweren, beenzweren, 
brandwonden, donorgebieden en postoperatieve 
wonden. Ook kan een hydrocolloid verband ingezet 
worden als beschermingslaag tegen wrijf- en 
schuifkrachten. Kliniderm hydrocolloid kan onder 
compressie gebruikt worden.

Contra-indicaties
Kliniderm® hydrocolloid is niet geschikt om te gebruiken 
bij zweren die zijn ontstaan door chronische infecties, 
arteriopathie stadium IV, bijtwonden of derdegraads 
brandwonden.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Toepassing:
1.  Maak het wondgebied schoon zoals goede 

wondverzorging voorschrijft. Zorg ervoor dat de 
omliggende huid droog is.

2.  Selecteer een maat Kliniderm hydrocolloid die de 
wondranden met 2-3 cm overlapt.

3.  Verwijder de beschermfolie en breng de klevende 
kant van het wondverband rechtstreeks op het 
wondoppervlak aan; strijk de randen van het 
wondverband glad, zodat het goed aansluit.

Verbandwissel en verwijdering:
1.  Kliniderm hydrocolloid kan tot 7 dagen in situ blijven, 

afhankelijk van de conditie van de patiënt en de 
mate van exsudatie. De wondverbanden mogen 
langdurig gebruikt worden, maar zijn niet geschikt 
voor permanent gebruik.  

2.  Vervang Kliniderm hydrocolloid als zich een 
gelbubbel van dezelfde grootte als de wond heeft 
gevormd. Wondverbanden die postoperatief worden 
ingezet moeten verwisseld worden wanneer de 
hechtingen worden verwijderd.

3.  Verwijder het wondverband voorzichtig van het 
wondbed en de huid (door de omliggende huid te 
ondersteunen) en werp het weg volgens lokale 
procedures en richtlijnen. Wanneer verwijdering 
moeilijk blijkt, verzadig het verband met een steriele 
zoutoplossing.

4.  Indien nodig, irrigeer de wond zoals goede 
wondverzorging voorschrijft. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
•  Bij tekenen van infectie, raadpleeg direct een 

professionele zorgverlener voor een adequate 
infectiebehandeling. 

•  Onder het wondverband kan zich een geelachtige 
gel met een specifieke geur ontwikkelen. Dit is geen 
teken van infectie maar een normaal fenomeen 
tijdens het gebruik van hydrocolloid wondverbanden. 
Met het schoonmaken van de wond zal dit 
verdwijnen. 

•  Niet gebruiken bij patiënten waarvan gevoeligheid 
voor polyurethaan, carboxymethylcellulose of 
acrylaatlijm bekend is.

•  Steriel indien verpakking en verzegeling intact zijn.  
Niet gebruiken indien beschadigd.

•  Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik kan ernstige infecties 
veroorzaken.

•  Niet (her)steriliseren.
•  Alleen voor uitwendig gebruik. 
•  Voor gebruik onder begeleiding van een professionele 

zorgverlener. 

In het geval er een ernstig incident plaatsvindt in 
relatie tot het hulpmiddel: Informeer Medeco BV zoals 
geregistreerd op de verpakking, de lokale distributeur 
en de lokale autoriteit voor de gezondheidszorg.

 FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde est un pansement stérile, 
hydroactif et auto-adhésif. Le pansement est souple 
et conformable. Le Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde est 
imperméable à l'eau et aux bactéries et n'adhère 
pas à la plaie, réduisant ainsi la douleur associée 
à l'enlèvement du pansement et prévenant les 
traumatismes causés aux tissus nouvellement formés.

La gamme Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde se compose des 
variantes de produits suivantes:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde Bordure
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde Bordure Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde Mince

Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel ou 
de DEHP. 

 Dispositif medical

Indications
Le pansement Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde est indiqué 
pour les plaies chroniques et aiguës à faible 
exsudation, notamment les ulcères de pression, les 
ulcères de jambe, les brûlures, les sites donneurs et 
les plaies postopératoires. Il peut également être utilisé 
comme pansement protecteur sur les sites exposés 
à des contraintes de frottement et de cisaillement. Le 
pansement peut être utilisé en combinaison avec une 
thérapie par compression.

Contre-indications
Le pansement Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde n'est pas 
indiqué pour les ulcères causés par une infection 
chronique, une artériopathie de stade IV, des morsures 
ou des brûlures au troisième degré.

Instructions d’utilisation
Application:
1.  Nettoyez la plaie conformément aux bonnes 

pratiques de traitement des blessures. Assurez-vous 
que la peau autour de la plaie soit sèche.

2.  Sélectionnez une quantité de pansement de 
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde de taille appropriée afin 
que le pansement recouvre les bords de la plaie de 
2 à 3 cm.

3.  Enlevez le papier protecteur, appliquez le côté 
adhésif sur la surface de la plaie et lissez les bords 
du pansement pour assurer une bonne adhérence.

Changement de pansement et retirer le pansement:
1.  Le pansement Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde peut rester 

en place jusqu'à 7 jours, en fonction de l'état du 
patient et du niveau d'exsudat. Les pansements 
peuvent être utilisés pour une utilisation prolongée, 
mais ne conviennent pas pour une utilisation 
permanente.

2.  Remplacez le pansement Kliniderm® Hydrocolloïde 
si une bulle de gel s'est développée et a atteint la 
même taille que la plaie. Les pansements sur les 
plaies postopératoires doivent être changés lorsque 
les sutures doivent être enlevées.

3.  Retirez délicatement le pansement du lit de la plaie 
et de la peau (en soutenant la peau environnante) et 
jetez-le conformément aux procédures et directives 
en vigueur. Si le retrait semble difficile, saturer le 
pansement avec une solution saline stérile.

4.  Si nécessaire, irriguez le site de la plaie 
conformément aux bonnes pratiques de traitement 
de la plaie.

Précautions
•  En cas de signes d’infection, consultez un 

professionnel de la santé pour traiter l’infection de 
manière adéquate. 

•  Un gel jaunâtre avec une odeur caractéristique peut 
se développer sous le pansement. Ce n’est pas un 
signe d’infection, mais un phénomène normal lors 
de l’utilisation de pansements hydrocolloïdes qui 
disparaîtront après le nettoyage de la plaie.

•  Ne pas utiliser chez les patients présentant 
une sensibilité connue au polyuréthane, à la 
carboxyméthylcellulose ou aux adhésifs acryliques.

•  Stérile si le sachet et l’emballage sont intacts. Ne pas 
utiliser si endommagé.

•  Ne pas réutiliser. La réutilisation peut causer des 
infections graves.

•  Ne pas (re)stériliser.
•  Pour usage externe seulement. 
•  Pour une utilisation sous la direction d’un 

professionnel de la santé. 
 
En cas d’incident grave lié à l’utilisation du pansement : 
Informez-en Medeco BV, tel qu’indiqué sur l’emballage, 
votre distributeur local et votre autorité sanitaire locale.

 ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
El Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid es un apósito estéril, 
hidroactivo y autoadhesivo. El apósito es flexible y 
adaptable. El Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid es impermeable 
al agua y las bacterias y no se adhiere a la herida, 
lo que reduce el dolor asociado con la extracción 
del apósito y evita el trauma en los tejidos recién 
formados.

La gama de espuma de silicona Kliniderm® incluye las 
siguientes variantes de producto:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

No hecho con látex de caucho natural o DEHP. 

 Producto sanitario.

Indicaciones
El Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid está indicado para heridas 
crónicas y agudas de baja exudación, incluidas úlceras 
por presión, úlceras en las piernas, quemaduras, sitios 
de donantes y heridas postoperatorias. También se 
puede usar como vendaje protector en sitios expuestos 
a roces y al esfuerzo cortante. El apósito se puede 
usar en combinación con terapia de compresión.

Contraindicaciones
El Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid no está indicado para las 
úlceras causadas por infección crónica, enfermedad 
arterial en estadio IV, mordeduras y quemaduras de 
tercer grado.

Instrucciones de uso
Aplicación:
1.  Si es necesario, humedezca el sitio de la herida de 

acuerdo con una buena práctica de cuidado de la 
herida. Asegúrese de que la piel perilesional esté 
seca.

2.  Seleccione un tamaño adecuado de Kliniderm® 
Hydrocolloid para que el apósito se superponga a 
los bordes de la herida en 2-3 cm.

3.  Retire el papel protector, aplique el lado adhesivo 
a la superficie de la herida y alise los bordes de los 
apósitos para garantizar una buena adhesión.

Cambio de vestuario y retirada:
1.  El Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid puede permanecer en su 

lugar por hasta 7 días, dependiendo de la condición 
del paciente y el nivel de exudado. Los apósitos se 
pueden usar para un uso prolongado, pero no son 
adecuados para un uso permanente.

2.  Reemplace el Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid si se ha 
desarrollado una burbuja de gel que ha alcanzado 
el mismo tamaño que la herida misma. Los apósitos 
para heridas postoperatorias deben cambiarse 
cuando se van a retirar las suturas.

3.  Retire cuidadosamente el apósito del lecho de la 
herida y de la piel (soportando la piel alrededor) 
y deseche de acuerdo con los procedimientos y 
directrices locales. Si la remoción parece difícil, 
sature el vendaje con solución salina estéril.

4.  Si es necesario, moje el lugar de la herida de 
acuerdo con la buena práctica de tratamiento de 
las heridas.

Precauciones
•  En caso de signos de infección, consulte a un 

profesional de la salud para el tratamiento adecuado 
de la infección.

•  Se puede desarrollar un gel amarillento con un olor 
característico debajo del apósito. Este no es un 
signo de infección, sino un fenómeno normal cuando 
se usan apósitos hidrocoloides que desaparecen 
después de limpiar la herida.

•  No utilizar en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida 
al poliuretano, carboximetilcelulosa o adhesivos 
acrílicos.

•  Estéril si la bolsa y el sello están intactos. No utilice 
si está dañado.

•  No vuelva a utilizar. La reutilización puede causar 
infecciones graves. 

•  No (re)esterilice.
•  Sólo para uso externo.  
•  Para uso bajo la guía de un profesional de la salud.

En caso de que haya ocurrido un incidente grave en 
relación con el dispositivo: Informe a Medeco BV como 
se indica en el empaque, a su distribuidor local y a su 
autoridad local de atención médica.

 ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
La Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid è una medicazione sterile, 
idroattiva e autoadesiva. La medicazione è flessibile e 
adattabile. La Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid è impermeabile 
all'acqua e ai batteri e non aderisce alla ferita, 
riducendo così il dolore associato alla rimozione della 
medicazione e prevenendo il trauma ai tessuti di nuova 
formazione.

La gamma di Kliniderm® Foam Silicone comprende le 
seguenti varianti di prodotto:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale o DEHP. 

 Dispositivo medico.

Indicazioni
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid è indicato per le ferite croniche 
e acute a basso essudamento, tra cui ulcere da 
pressione, ulcere alle gambe, ustioni, siti di donatori e 
ferite post-operatorie. Può anche essere usato come 
medicazione protettiva in siti esposti a sfregamento 
e sollecitazioni di taglio. La medicazione può essere 
utilizzata in combinazione con la terapia compressiva.

Controindicazioni
Il Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid non è indicato per le ulcere 
causate da infezione cronica, arteriopatia in stadio IV, 
morsi e ustioni di terzo grado.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Applicazione:
1.  Se necessario, inumidire il sito della ferita secondo 

una buona prassi di cura delle ferite. Assicurarsi che 
la pelle perilesionale sia asciutta.

2.  Selezionare una dimensione adatta di Kliniderm® 
Hydrocolloid in modo che la medicazione si 
sovrapponga ai margini della ferita di 2-3 cm.

3.  Rimuovere la carta protettiva, applicare il lato 
adesivo sulla superficie della ferita e levigare i bordi 
delle medicazioni per garantire una buona adesione.

Cambio e rimozione della medicazione:
1.  Il Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid può rimanere in sede per 

un massimo di 7 giorni, a seconda delle condizioni 
del paziente e del livello di essudato. Le medicazioni 
possono essere utilizzate per un uso prolungato, ma 
non sono adatte per un uso permanente.

2.  Sostituire Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid se si è sviluppata 
una bolla di gel che ha raggiunto le stesse 
dimensioni della ferita stessa. Le medicazioni sulle 
ferite post-operatorie devono essere cambiate 
quando le suture devono essere rimosse.

3.  Rimuovere con attenzione la medicazione dal 
letto della ferita e dalla pelle (sostenendo la pelle 
circostante) e scartarla secondo le procedure e le 
linee guida locali. Se la rimozione sembra difficile, 
saturare la medicazione con soluzione salina sterile.

4.  Se necessario, irrigare il sito della ferita secondo 
una buona prassi di cura delle ferite.

Precauzioni
•  In caso di segni di infezione, consultare un 

professionista della salute per il corretto trattamento 
dell’infezione. 

•  Un gel giallastro con odore caratteristico può 
svilupparsi sotto la medicazione. Questo non è un 
segno di infezione ma un fenomeno normale quando 
si usano medicazioni idrocolloidi che scompaiono 
dopo aver pulito la ferita. 

•  Non utilizzare su pazienti con sensibilità nota a 
poliuretano, carbossimetilcellulosa o adesivi acrilici.

•  Sterile se la confezione e il sigillo sono  
intatti. Non usare se danneggiato.

•  Sterile se la confezione e il sigillo sono intatti. Non 
usare se danneggiato.

•  Non (ri)sterilizzare.
•  Solo per uso esterno. 
•  Da utilizzare sotto la guida di un professionista della 

salute. 

Nel caso si verifichi un incidente grave in relazione al 
dispositivo: Informare Medeco BV come elencato sulla 
confezione, il distributore locale e l’autorità sanitaria 
locale.

      Medeco B.V.
Alexander Flemingstraat 2
NL-3261 MA Oud-Beijerland
The Netherlands

www.medeco.org

2797

IFU_KWC014_05
26-09-2019 / 0_040102

 DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid er en steril, hydroaktiv og 
selvklæbende sårbandage. Bandagen er fleksibel 
og tilpasningsdygtig. Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid er 
uigennemtrængelig for vand og bakterier og klæber 
ikke til såret, derved reduceres smerter i forbindelse 
med fjernelse af bandagen og forhindrer traumer i 
nydannet væv.

Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid sortiment består af følgende 
produktvarianter:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex eller DEHP. 

 Medicinsk udstyr.

Indikationer
Kliniderm® Hydrokolloid er indiceret til lav væskende 
kroniske og akutte sår, herunder tryksår, bensår, 
forbrændinger, donorsteder og postoperative 
sår. Det kan også bruges som en beskyttende 
forbinding på steder, der udsættes for gnidning og 
forskydningsspændinger. Bandagen kan bruges i 
kombination med komprimeringsterapi.

Kontraindikationer
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid er ikke indiceret til mavesår 
forårsaget af kronisk infektion, arteriopati stadie IV, bid 
og tredjegrads forbrændinger.

Brugsanvisning
Anvendelse:
1.  Rens sårområdet i overensstemmelse med god 

sårpleje praksis. Sørg for, at sårhuden er tør.
2.  Vælg en passende størrelse af Kliniderm® 

Hydrocolloid således at forbindingen overlapper 
sårkanterne med 2-3 cm.

3.  Fjern beskyttelsespapiret, påfør den klæbende side 
på såroverfladen og glat forbindingskantene for at 
sikre god vedhæftning.

Skift og fjernelse af forbinding:
1.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid kan forblive på plads i 

op til 14 dage, afhængig af patientens tilstand og 
niveauet af ekssudat. Forbindingerne kan anvendes 
til langvarig brug, men er ikke egnede til permanent 
brug.

2.  Udskifte Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid hvis en gelboble 
har udviklet sig og har opnået den samme størrelse 
som selve såret. Forbindinger på postoperative sår 
skal skiftes, når suturerne skal fjernes.

3.  Fjern forsigtigt forbindelsen fra sårlejet og huden 
(ved at understøtte omgivende hud) og bortskaffes 
i henhold til lokale procedurer og retningslinjer. Hvis 
fjernelse synes at være svært, mættes belægningen 
med saltopløsning.

4.  Skyl om nødvendigt sårstedet efter god sårpleje.

Forholdsregler
•  I tilfælde af tegn på infektion, konsulter en 

sundhedspersonalet for tilstrækkelig infektion 
behandling. 

•  En gullig gel med karakteristisk lugt kan udvikle sig 
under bandagen. Dette er ikke et tegn på infektion, 
men er et normalt fænomen ved brug hydrokolloid 
bandager som vil forsvinde efter rensning af såret. 

•  Må ikke anvendes på patienter med kendt følsomhed 
over for polyurethan, carboxymethylcellulose eller 
akrylklæbemidler.

•  Steril hvis posen og forseglingen er intakte. Må ikke 
anvendes, hvis beskadiget.

•  Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan medføre alvorlige 
infektioner.

•  Må ikke resteriliseres.
•  Kun til ekstern brug. 
•  Til brug under vejledning fra sundhedspersonalet. 

I tilfælde af der er opstået en alvorlig hændelse i 
forhold til enheden: Informer Medeco BV som anført 
på emballagen, din lokale distributør og din lokale 
sundhedsmyndighed.

kliniderm®

hydrocolloid 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE



 SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid är ett sterilt, hydroaktivt 
och självhäftande sårförband. Förbandet är flexibelt 
och anpassningsbart.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid är 
ogenomträngligt för vatten och bakterier och fastnar 
inte i såret, vilket minskar smärtan förknippad med 
avtagning av förband och förhindrar trauma på 
nybildad vävnad.

Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid-sortimentet består av följande 
produktvarianter: 
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Ej tillverkad med naturlig gummilatex eller DEHP. 

 Medicinsk utrustning.

Indikationer
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid är avsett för lätt vätskande 
kroniska och akuta sår inklusive trycksår, bensår, 
brännskador, donatorställen och postoperativa sår. Det 
kan även användas som ett skyddsförband på platser 
som utsätts för gnidning och skjuvning. Förbandet kan 
användas i kombination med kompressionsterapi.

Kontraindikationer
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid är inte avsett för sår orsakade 
av kronisk infektion, kärlsjukdomar klass IV, bett och 
tredje gradens brännskador. 

Brugsanvisning
Anvendelse:
1.  Rengör sårytan enligt god sårvård. Säkerställ att den 

kringliggande huden är torr. 
2.  Välj en lämplig storlek på Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid så 

att förbandet överlappar sårkanterna med 2-3 cm.
3.  Ta bort skyddspappret, sätt den vidhäftande sidan 

mot sårytan och jämna ut förbandets kanter för att 
säkerställa bra vidhäftning.

Skift og fjernelse af forbinding:
1.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid kan sitta kvar i upp till 

7 dagar, beroende på patientens tillstånd och 
mängden exsudat. Förbanden är lämpliga för 
långvarig användning, men är inte lämpliga för 
permanent användning.

2.  Byt ut Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid om en gelbubbla har 
bildats och blivit lika stor som själva såret. Förband 
på postoperativa sår ska bytas när suturerna tas 
bort.

3.  Ta försiktigt bort förbandet från sårbädden och 
huden (genom att applicera tryck på kringliggande 
hud) och kassera enligt lokala procedurer och 
riktlinjer. Om det uppstår svårigheter vid borttagning, 
fukta förbandet med steril saltlösning.

4.  Fukta om nödvändigt sårområdet enligt god sårvård.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
•  Vid tecken på infektion, rådfråga vårdpersonal för 

lämplig infektionsbehandling. 
•  En gulaktig gel med distinkt odör kan bildas under 

förbandet. Detta är inte ett tecken på infektion 
utan ett normalt fenomen vid användning av 
hydrokolloidförband som försvinner när såret rengörs. 

•  Använd inte på patienter som är bevisat känsliga mot 
polyuretan, karboximetylcellulosa eller vidhäftande 
akrylskikt.

•  Steralisera om fickan och förslutning är intakt. Använd 
inte om det är skadat.

•  Återanvänd inte. Återanvändning kan orsaka 
allvarliga infektioner.

•  Omsterilisera inte.
•  Endast för extern användning. 
•  För användning under vägledning av vårdpersonal. 

Om en allvarlig incident inträffat på grund av 
produkten; informera Medeco BV enligt angivning 
på förpackningen, din lokala återförsäljare och din 
sjukvårdsmyndighet.

 NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid er en steril, hydroaktiv 
og selvheftende sårbandasje. Bandasjen er 
fleksibel og behagelig. Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid er 
ugjennomtrengelig for vann og bakterier og den fester 
seg ikke til såret, som dermed reduserer smerter 
forbundet med fjerning av bandasje og forhindrer 
skade på nydannet vev.

Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid-utvalget består av følgende 
produktvarianter:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Ikke laget med naturgummilateks eller DEHP. 

 Medisinsk utstyr.

Indikasjoner
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid er indikert for lett veskende 
kroniske og akutte sår inkludert trykksår, leggsår, 
brannsår, donorsteder og postoperative sår. Den kan 
også brukes som beskyttelsesbandasje på steder som 
er utsatt for gnidning og skjær. Bandasjen kan brukes i 
kombinasjon med kompresjonsterapi.

Kontraindikasjoner
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid er ikke indikert for ulcerasjoner 
forårsaket av kronisk betennelse, perifer arteriesykdom 
stadium IV, bitt eller tredjegradsforbrenninger.

Instruksjoner for bruk
Påføring:
1.  Rengjør sårområdet i henhold til god sårpleiepraksis. 

Sørg for at huden rundt såret er tørr.
2.  Velg en passende størrelse på Kliniderm® 

Hydrocolloid slik at bandasjen overlapper 
sårkantene med 2-3 cm.

3.  Fjern beskyttelsespapiret, påfør den heftende 
siden av bandasjen på såroverflaten og glatt ut 
bandasjens kanter slik at den fester seg godt.

Bandasjeskift og fjerning:
1.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid kan has på i opptil 7 dager, 

avhengig av pasientens tilstand og eksudatnivået. 
Bandasjene kan benyttes til lengre tids bruk, men 
passer ikke for permanent bruk.

2.  Bytt Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid hvis en gele-boble har 
utviklet seg og har oppnådd samme størrelse som 
selve såret. Bandasjer på postoperative sår bør 
skiftes når stingene skal fjernes.

3.  Fjern bandasjen forsiktig fra sårstedet (mens man 
støtter den omkringliggende huden) og kast den i 
henhold til lokale prosedyrer og retningslinjer. Hvis 
fjerning ser ut til å være vanskelig, kan du fukte 
bandasjen med steril saltløsning.

4.  Skyll om nødvendig sårområdet i henhold til god 
sårpleiepraksis.

Forsiktighetsregler
•  Ved tegn på infeksjon, kontakt helsepersonell for 

tilstrekkelig infeksjonsbehandling. 
•  En gulaktig gelé med karakteristisk lukt kan utvikles 

under bandasjen. Dette er ikke et tegn på infeksjon 
men et normalt fenomen ved bruk av hydrokolloid-
bandasjer, og vil forsvinne etter rengjøring av såret. 

•  Ikke bruk på pasienter med kjent følsomhet overfor 
polyuretan, karboksymetylcellulose eller akryllim.

•  Steril hvis innpakning og tetning er intakt. Ikke bruk 
hvis skadet.

•  Ikke bruk flere ganger. Flergangsbruk kan forårsake 
alvorlige infeksjoner.

•  Skal ikke steriliseres eller gjensteriliseres.
•  Kun for ekstern bruk. 
•  For bruk etter veiledning av helsepersonell. 

I tilfelle en alvorlig hendelse skulle oppstå i 
sammenheng med utstyret: Informer Medeco BV som 
angitt på emballasjen, i tillegg til din lokale forhandler 
og din lokale helsemyndighet.

 SUOMI
Tuotekuvaus
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid on steriili, hydro-aktiivinen 
ja itsestään kiinnittyvä haavaside. Side on joustava 
ja mukava. Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid on vedelle ja 
bakteereille läpäisemätön, ja se ei tartu haavaan, 
täten vähentäen vahingon tapahtumista sidettä 
poistettaessa, ja estäen vahinkoa uudelle herkälle 
kudokselle.

Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid valikoima koostuu seuraavista 
tuotevaihtoehdoista:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Tuotteessa ei ole käytetty luonnollista lateksikumia tai 
DEHP:ta. 

 Lääkinnällinen laite.

Indikaatiot
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid on tarkoitettu vähäisesti 
tihkuviin, kroonisiin ja akuutteihin haavoihin, sisältäen 
painehaavaumat, jalkahaavaumat, palovammat, 
elintenluovutuksista johtuvat haavat sekä 
leikkaushaavat. Sitä voidaan myös käyttää suojaavana 
siteenä alueille, jotka ovat avoimia hankaukselle ja 
leikkausrasitukselle. Sidettä voidaan käyttää yhdessä 
painesiteen kanssa.

Kontraindikaatiot
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloidia ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
haavoihin, jotka johtuvat kroonisesta infektiosta, 
IV tason valtimohaavoista, puremahaavoista tai 
kolmannen asteen palovammoista.

Käyttöohjeet
Käyttöönotto:
1.  Puhdista haava-alue haavanhoito-ohjeiden 

mukaisesti. Varmista, että haavan ympärillä oleva 
iho on kuiva.

2.  Valitse oikean kokoinen Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 
-side, jotta siteen reunat peittävät haavan noin 2-3 
cm.

3.  Poista suojaava paperi, aseta kiinnittyvä puoli 
haavan pintaa vasten, ja pehmennä haavasiteen 
reunat varmistaaksesi hyvä kiinnittyminen.

Siteen vaihtaminen ja poisto:
1.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid voi olla paikallaan jopa 

7 päivää, riippuen potilaan kunnosta, ja haavan 
tihkuvuudesta. Siteen käyttöä voidaan käyttää 
pidempiä aikoja, mutta se ei ole sopiva vakituiseen 
käyttöön.

2.  Vaihda Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid jos geelikupla on 
muodostunut, ja se on kasvanut haavan kokoiseksi. 
Leikkaushaavoilla oleva side pitäisi vaihtaa, kun 
ommel poistetaan.

3.  Poista side hellävaraisesti haavapinnalta ja 
iholta (tukemalla ympäröivää ihoa) ja hävitä side 
paikallisten sääntöjen ja ohjeiden mukaisesti. Jos 
siteen poisto on hankalaa, kastele se steriilillä 
suolavesiliuoksella.

4.  Tarvittaessa huuhtele haava haavanhoito-ohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

Varotoimet
•  Mikäli haavassa näkyy infektion oireita, ota yhteyttä 

lääkäriin. 
•  Keltainen geeli omanlaisellaan hajulla voi kehittyä 

siteen alla. Tämä ei ole infektio-oire, vaan tavallinen 
tapahtuma hydrokolloidisidosta sisältävän siteen 
käytössä, joka poistuu haavan huuhtelun jälkeen. 

•  Älä käytä potilailla, joilla tiedetään olevan herkkyyttä 
polyuretaanille, karboksimetyyliselluloosalle tai 
akryylisille kiinnitysaineille.

•  Steriili, jos pussi ja poistettava kalvo ovat ehjät. Älä 
käytä, jos pakkaus tai kalvot ovat vaurioituneet.

•  Älä käytä samaa haavasidettä uudelleen. 
Uudelleenkäyttö altistaa useille vakaville infektioille.

•  Älä (uudelleen) sterilisoi.
•  Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön. 
•  Käyttö on sallittu vain terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 

valvonnassa. 

Mikäli jokin vakava onnettomuus on tapahtunut 
liittyen tämän tuotteen käyttöön: Ilmoita Medeco 
BV:lle pakkauksen mukaan, sekä paikalliselle 
tuotteen jakelijalle ja paikalliselle terveydenhuollon 
viranomaiselle.

 POLSKA
Opis produktu
Opatrunek hydrokoloidowy Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 
to sterylny, hydroaktywny i samoprzylepny opatrunek 
na rany. Jest elastyczny i możliwy do dostosowania. 
Opatrunek Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid nie przepuszcza 
wody i bakterii oraz nie przywiera do rany, zmniejszając 
w ten sposób ból związany ze zdejmowaniem 
opatrunku i zapobiegając urazom nowo powstałej 
tkanki.

Oferta hydrokoloidowego Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 
składa się z następujących wariantów produktów:
-  Hydrokoloidowy opatrunek Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
-  Hydrokoloidowa obwódka Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 

Border
-  Hydrokoloidowa obwódka krzyżowa Kliniderm® 

Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
-  Smukły hydrokoloidowy opatrunek Kliniderm® 

Hydrocolloid Thin

Nie wykonane z naturalnej gumy lateksowej ani DEHP. 

 Wyrób medyczny.

Zalecenia
Hydrokoloidowy opatrunek Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 
jest wskazany do przewlekłych i ostrych ran o małym 
wysięku, w tym odleżyn, owrzodzeń podudzi, oparzeń, 
miejsc dawcy i ran pooperacyjnych. Może być również 
stosowany jako opatrunek ochronny w miejscach 
narażonych na ocieranie i ścinające naprężenia. 
Opatrunek można stosować w połączeniu z terapią 
uciskową.

Przeciwwskazania
Hydrokoloidowy opatrunek Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid nie 
jest wskazany w przypadku wrzodów spowodowanych 
przewlekłą infekcją, arteriopatią w IV stadium, 
ukąszeniami i oparzeniami trzeciego stopnia.

Instrukcja stosowania
Zastosowanie:
1.  Oczyść obszar rany zgodnie z dobrą praktyką 

leczenia ran. Upewnij się, że skóra wokół rany jest 
sucha.

2.  Wybierz odpowiedni rozmiar hydrokoloidowego 
opatrunku Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid, aby zachodził na 
brzegi rany na 2-3 cm.

3.  Usuń papier ochronny, nałóż klejącą stronę na 
powierzchnię rany i wygładź krawędzie opatrunku, 
aby zapewnić dobrą przyczepność.

Zmiana lub usunięcie opatrunku:
1.  Opatrunek hydrokoloidowy Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 

może pozostać na miejscu do 7 dni, w zależności od 
stanu pacjenta i poziomu wysięku. Opatrunki można 
długotrwale stosować, ale nie są odpowiednie do 
stałego użytku.

2.  Wymień opatrunek hydrokoloidowy Kliniderm® 
Hydrocolloid, jeśli pojawił się bąbelek żelowy i 
osiągnął taki sam rozmiar jak sama rana. Opatrunek 
na rany pooperacyjne należy zmienić, gdy szwy 
mają zostać usunięte.

3.  Ostrożnie zdejmij opatrunek z łożyska rany i 
skóry (podtrzymując otaczającą skórę) oraz usuń 
zgodnie z lokalnymi procedurami i wytycznymi. Jeśli 
usunięcie wydaje się trudne, nasącz opatrunek 
sterylnym roztworem soli fizjologicznej.

4.  Jeśli to konieczne, nawodnij miejsce rany zgodnie z 
dobrą praktyką leczenia ran.

Środki ostrożności
•  W przypadku wystąpienia objawów infekcji, należy 

skonsultować się z lekarzem w celu odpowiedniego 
leczenia je. 

•  Pod opatrunkiem może pojawić się żółtawy żel o 
charakterystycznym zapachu. Nie jest to oznaką 
infekcji, ale normalnym zjawiskiem przy stosowaniu 
opatrunków hydrokoloidowych. Zniknie on po 
oczyszczeniu rany. 

•  Nie stosować u pacjentów o znanej wrażliwości na 
kleje poliuretanowe, karboksymetylocelulozowe lub 
akrylowe.

•  Produkt jest sterylny, jeśli torebka i uszczelka są 
nienaruszone. Nie używać, jeśli są uszkodzone.

•  Nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie może 
spowodować poważne infekcje.

•  Nie sterylizować ponownie.
•  Wyłącznie do użytku zewnętrznego. 
•  Do użytku pod nadzorem specjalisty służby zdrowia. 

W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego wypadku 
związanego z urządzeniem: Powiadom Medeco 
BV, jak podano na opakowaniu, swojego lokalnego 
dystrybutora i swój lokalny urząd służby zdrowia.

 EESTI
Tootekirjeldus 
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid on steriilne, hüdroaktiivne 
ja isekleepuv haavaside. Side on elastne ja 
paindlik. Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid on vett ja baktereid 
mitteläbilaskev ning ei kleepu haava külge, 
vähendades sellega sideme eemaldamisega seotud 
valu ja hoides ära äsja moodustunud koe kahjustamist.

Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid sidemete valik koosneb 
järgmistest toote variantidest:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Ei ole valmistatud looduslikust kummilateksist või 
DEHP-st. 

 Meditsiiniseade.

Näidustused
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid on näidustatud kergelt 
eksudeerivatele krooniliste ja akuutsete haavade 
puhul, sealhulgas lamatised, jalahaavandid, põletused, 
doonornaha siirdekohad ja operatsioonijärgsete 
haavade korral. Seda võib kasutada ka kaitsva 
sidemena hõõrumise ja hõõrdumise vastu nendele 
avatud kohtades. Sidet võib kasutada kombinatsioonis 
koos kompressioonraviga.

Vastunäidustused
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid on vastunäidustatud kroonilise 
infektsiooni, IV astme arteriopaatia, hammustuste ja 
kolmanda astme põletustest põhjustatud haavandite 
korral.

Kasutusjuhised
Paigaldamine:
1.  Puhastage haava piirkond vastavalt heale 

haavahooldustavale. Veenduge, et haavaümbruse 
nahk oleks kuiv.

2.  Valige sobiva suurusega Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid, nii 
et side kataks haavaääred 2-3 cm võrra.

3.  Eemaldage kaitsepaber, kandke haava pinnale 
kleepuv külg ja siluge sideme servad, et tagada 
sideme hea kleepumine.

Sideme vahetus ja eemaldamine:
1.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid võib jääda haavale kuni 7 

päeva, sõltuvalt patsiendi seisundist ja eksudaadi 
tasemest. Sidemeid võib kasutada pikemaajaliselt, 
kuid need ei sobi püsivaks kasutamiseks.

2.  Asendage Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid, kui on tekkinud 
geelimull ja see on sama suur kui haav ise. 
Operatsioonijärgsete haavade puhul tuleks side 
vahetada kui õmblused eemaldatakse.

3.  Eemaldage side õrnalt haavalt ja nahalt (toetades 
ümbritsevat nahka) ja utiliseerige vastavalt 
kohalikele protseduuridele ja juhistele. Kui 
eemaldamine näib olevat keeruline, siis leotage sidet 
steriilse soolalahusega.

4.  Vajaduse korral niisutage haava piirkonda vastavalt 
heale haavahooldustavale.

Ettevaatusabinõud
•  Infektsiooni sümptomite korral konsulteerige 

tervishoiutöötajaga adekvaatse infektsiooniravi 
saamiseks. 

•  Sideme alla võib tekkida iseloomuliku lõhnaga 
kollakas geel. See ei ole infektsiooni tunnus, vaid 
hüdrokolloidsidemete kasutamisel tavaline nähtus, 
mis kaob pärast haava puhastamist. 

•  Ärge kasutage patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev 
tundlikkus polüuretaani, karboksümetüültselluloosi või 
akrüülliimide suhtes.

•  Steriilne, kui kott ja pitser on terved. Ärge kasutage 
kui need on kahjustatud.

•  Ärge korduvkasutage. Korduvkasutamine või 
põhjustada tõsiseid infektsioone.

•  Ärge steriliseerige.
•  Ainult väliseks kasutamiseks. 
•  Kasutamiseks ainult tervishoiuspetsialist järelvalve all. 

Kui tootega seoses on toimunud tõsine intsident: 
informeerige Medeco BV-d nagu näidatud pakendil, 
kohalikku edasimüüjat ja kohalikku tervishoiuametit.

 LIETUVOS
Produkto aprašymas
„Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“ – tai sterilus, hidroaktyvus 
ir savaime prilimpantis žaizdų tvarstis. Tvarstis yra 
lankstus ir patogus.  „Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“ yra 
atsparus vandeniui ir bakterijoms ir neprilimpa prie 
žaizdos, taip sumažindamas su nuėmimu susijusį 
skausmą ir neleisdamas pažeisti naujo audinio. 

„Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“ asortimentą sudaro šie 
produktai:  
- „Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“
- „Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border“
- „Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral“
- „Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin“

Pagaminti nenaudojant natūralios gumos latekso ar 
DEHP.

 Medicinos priemonė.

Indikacijos
„Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“ skirtas mažai eksuduojančių 
chroniškų ir ūminių žaizdų, įskaitant slėgio opas, 
kojų opas, nudegimus, persodinimo donorų sritis ir 
pooperacines žaizdas, tvarstymui. Jis taip pat gali 
būti naudojamas kaip apsauginis tvarstis trinamose ir 
skutamose srityse. Tvarstis gali būti naudojamas kartu 
su kompresijos terapija. 

Kontraindikacijos
„Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“ neskirtas naudoti chroniškų 
infekcijų sukeltų opų,  IV stadijos arteriopatijos, 
įkandimų ir trečiojo laipsnio nudegimų tvarstymui. 

Naudojimo nurodymai
Uždėjimas:
1.  Nuvalykite žaizdos sritį vadovaudamiesi gerąja 

žaizdų priežiūros praktika. Užtikrinkite, kad peri-
žaizdos sritis būtų sausa.

2.  Pasirinkite tokį „Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“ tvarsčio 
dydį, kad jo kraštinės būtų 2-3 cm didesnės už 
žaizdą.

3.  Nuimkite apsauginį popierių, uždėkite limpančia 
puse ant žaizdos paviršiaus ir išlyginkite tvarsčio 
kraštus, siekdami užtikrinti gerą sukibimą.

Pārsēja maiņa un noņemšanas:
1.  „Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“ galima dėvėti iki 7 dienų, 

priklausomai nuo paciento būklės ir eksudato lygio. 
Tvarstį galima naudoti ir ilgiau, tačiau negalima 
naudoti nuolat. 

2.  Keiskite „Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid“ tvarstį jei susidarė 
gelio burbulas ir jo dydis tapo toks pat kaip ir žaizdos 
dydis. Tvarsčius, uždėtus ant pooperacinių žaizdų, 
reikia keisti tuomet, kai išimamos siūlės.

3.  Švelniai nuimkite tvarstį nuo žaizdos ir odos 
(prilaikydami žaizdą supančią odą) ir utilizuokite 
vadovaudamiesi vietinėmis procedūromis ir gairėmis. 
Jei tvarstį sunku nuimti, sudrėkinkite žaizdą steriliu 
fiziologiniu tirpalu.

4.  Jei reikia, praplaukite žaizdos sritį vadovaudamiesi 
gerąja žaizdų priežiūros praktika.

Atsargumo priemonės
•  Infekcijas pazīmju gadījumā konsultējieties ar 

veselības aprūpes speciālistu, lai saņemtu atbilstošu 
infekcijas ārstēšanu. 

•  Po tvarsčiu gali susidaryti gelsvas, specifinį kvapą 
turintis gelis. Tai – ne infekcijos požymis, o normalus 
reiškinys, atsirandantis naudojant hidrokoloidinius 
tvarsčius, kuris išnyks nuvalius žaizdą. 

•  Nenaudokite pacientams, kuriems pasireiškė 
jautrumas poliuretanui, karboksimetilceliuliozei ir 
akriliniams klijams.

•  Sterils, ja iepakojums un apvalks ir neskarti. Nelietot, 
ja ir saskatāmi bojājumi.

•  Nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt 
nopietnas infekcijas.

•  Nesterilizēt atkārtoti.
•  Tikai ārīgai lietošanai. 
•  Lietot veselības aprūpes speciālista uzraudzībā.

Gadījumā, ja saistībā ar produktu ir noticis nopietns 
incidents: Informējiet Medeco BV, kā norādīts uz 
iepakojuma, vietējo izplatītāju un vietējo veselības 
aprūpes iestādi.

 LATVIJAS
Produkta apraksts
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid ir sterils, hidroaktīvs un 
pašlīmējošs brūču pārsējs. Pārsējs ir elastīgs un 
pielāgojams. Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid ir ūdens un 
baktēriju necaurlaidīgs, un tas nepielīp pie brūces, 
tādējādi samazinot ar pārsēja noņemšanu saistītas 
sāpes un novēršot jaunizveidoto audu traumēšanu.

Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid klāsts sastāv no šādiem 
produktu variantiem:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Nav izgatavoti no dabīgā gumijas lateksa vai DEHP. 

 Medicīniska ierīce.

Norādījumi
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid ir indicēts hroniskām un 
akūtām brūcēm ar zemu eksudāti, ieskaitot spiediena 
čūlas, kāju čūlas, apdegumus, donoru vietas un 
pēcoperācijas brūces. Tas var tikt izmantots arī kā 
aizsargājošs pārsējs vietām, kas pakļautas berzešanai 
un griešanai. Pārsējs var tikt izmantots kombinācijā ar 
kompresijas terapiju.

Kontrindikācijas
Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid nav indicēts čūlām, ko izraisa 
hroniska infekcija, VI pakāpes arteriopātija, kodumi un 
trešās pakāpes apdegumi.

Lietošanas norādījumi
Lietošana:
1.  Notīriet brūces zonu saskaņā ar labas brūču 

apkopes praksi. Pārliecinieties, ka āda ap brūci ir 
sausa.

2.  Izvēlieties piemērota izmēra Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid 
tā, lai pārsējs iet pāri brūces robežām par 2-3 cm.

3.  Noņemiet aizsargpapīru, uzlieciet pašlīmējošo pusi 
uz brūces virsmas un nolīdziniet pārsēja malas, lai 
nodrošinātu labu saķeri.

Tvarsčio pakeitimas ir nuėmimas:
1.  Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid var turēties vietā līdz pat 7 

dienām, atkarībā no pacienta stāvokļa un eksudāta 
līmeņa. Pārsēji var tikt izmantoti ilgstošai lietošanai, 
bet nav piemēroti pastāvīgai lietošanai 

2.  Nomainiet Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid, ja ir izveidojies 
gēla burbulis un ir ieguvis tādu pašu izmēru kā pati 
brūce. Pārsēji uz pēcoperāciju brūcēm jāmaina, kad 
jānoņem šuves.

3.  Rūpīgi noņemiet pārsēju no brūces vietas un ādas 
(atbalstot apkārt esošo ādu) un izmetiet saskaņā ar 
vietējām procedūrām un vadlīnijām. Ja noņemšana 
šķiet apgrūtināta, piesātiniet pārsēju ar sterilu 
fizioloģisko šķīdumu.

4.  Ja nepieciešams, apūdeņojiet brūces vietu saskaņā 
ar labu brūču kopšanas praksi.

Piesardzība lietošanā
•  Pastebėję infekcijos požymius, dėl tinkamo 

infekcijos gydymo pasitarkite su sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistu. 

•  Zem pārsēja var izveidoties dzeltenīga želeja ar 
īpatnēju aromātu. Tā nav infekcijas pazīme, bet 
normāla parādība lietojot hidrokoloīdos pārsējus, kas 
pazudīs pēc brūces tīrīšanas. 

•  Nelietot pacientiem ar zināmu jutību pret poliuretāna, 
karboksimetilcelulozes vai akrila līmēm.

•  Sterilus, jei maišelis ir apsauginis sluoksnis yra 
nepažeisti. Nenaudokite tvarsčio, jei jie yra pažeisti.

•  Nenaudokite tvarsčio pakartotinai. Pakartotinis 
naudojimas gali sukelti sunkias infekcijas.

•  Sterilizuoti (pakartotinai sterilizuoti) negalima.
•  Skirta tik išoriniam naudojimui. 
•  Skirta naudoti prižiūrint sveikatos priežiūros 

specialistui. 

Įvykus rimtam incidentui, susijusiam su šiuo prietaisu, 
informuokite Medeco BV, kaip nurodyta ant pakuotės, 
Jūsų vietinį platintoją ir vietinę sveikatos priežiūros 
instituciją.

 MAGYAR
Termékleírás
A Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid egy steril, hidroaktív és 
öntapadó kötszer. A kötszer rugalmas és viselete 
kényelmes. A Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid nem engedi át a 
vizet és a baktériumokat, valamint nem tapad a sebhez 
ezzel pedig csökkenti a kötszer eltávolításával járó 
fájdalmat és védelmet nyújt az újonnan létrejött szövet 
számára. 

A Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid termékcsalád a következő 
termékvariánsokból áll:
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Border Sacral
- Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid Thin

Nem természetes gumilatex vagy DEHP használatával 
készül. 

 Orvostechnikai eszköz.

Javallatok
A Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid használata olyan enyhén 
váladékozó krónikus és akut sebeknél ajánlott, mint 
például a nyomás okozta fekélyek, lábszárfekélyek, 
égési sebek, posztoperatív műtéti sebek és 
donor sebek. Védőkötésként is szolgálhat olyan 
sebeknél, amelyek dörzsölésnek és vágás által 
okozott behatásoknak vannak kitéve. A kötszer 
nyomókötésekkel együtt is alkalmazható.

Ellenjavallatok
A Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid kötszer használata nem 
ajánlott krónikus fertőzés okozta fekélyeknél, IV. 
fokozatú arteriopathia esetén, harapásoknál és 
harmadfokú égési sebeknél.

Használati utasítások
Felhelyezés:
1.  A sebet a bevált sebápoló gyakorlat szerint kell 

kitisztítani. Ellenőrizze, hogy a seb körüli bőr 
száraz-e.

2.  Válassza ki a megfelelő méretű Kliniderm® 
Hydrocolloid kötszert úgy, hogy a kötszer a seb 
szélétől számítva 2-3 cm bőrt is lefedjen.

3.  Távolítsa el a védőréteget, majd a tapadó oldalt 
helyezze a seb felszínére. Simítsa el a kötszer 
széleit a megfelelő tapadás biztosítása érdekében.

A kötszer cseréje és eltávolítása:
1.  A Kliniderm®  Hydrocolloid kötszer akár 7 napig is a 

seben maradhat, ez főképp a beteg állapotától és 
a váladékozás fokától függ. A kötszer alkalmas a 
hosszabb ideig tartó használatra, de nem alkalmas 
állandó használatra.

2.  Cserélje le a Kliniderm® Hydrocolloid kötszert 
abban az esetben, ha kialakul egy zselébuborék és 
mérete már magával a seb méretével megegyező. 
A posztoperatív műtéti sebeknél a varratok 
eltávolításakor kell lecserélni. 

3.  Távolítsa el óvatosan a kötöző anyagot a sebről 
(közben figyeljen oda a sebet körülvevő bőrre is) 
majd a helyi eljárásokat és irányelveket követve 
helyezze el azt. Ha az eltávolítás nehézkes, a 
kötszert át kell itatni steril sóoldattal.

4.  Ha szükséges, öblögetni kell a sebet a bevált 
sebápoló gyakorlat szerint.

Óvintézkedések
•  Fertőzés jelei esetén szükséges a egészségügyi 

szakemberrel való konzultáció, aki biztosítja a 
megfelelő kezelést a fertőzésre. 

•  A kötszer alatt kialakulhat egy jellegzetes szagú 
sárgás zselé. Ez nem a fertőzés jele, hanem egy 
szokásos jelenség hidrokolloid kötések használatakor. 
A seb kitisztítása után el fog tűnni. 

•  NNe használja olyan betegeknél, akik érzékenyek 
a poliuretánra, karboximetil-cellulózra és 
akrilragasztókra.

•  Steril, ha a zár és a tasak sértetlen. Ne használja, ha 
ezek meg vannak sérülve.

•  Ne használja fel ismételten. Az ismételt használat 
komoly fertőzést okozhat.

•  Ne sterilizálja újra.
•  Csakis külső használatra. 
•  Csak egészségügyi szakember irányítása mellett 

használható. 

Ha az eszközzel valamilyen súlyos váratlan esemény 
történik: Tudassa ezt a Medeco BV-vel, ahogy az a 
csomagoláson szerepel, valamint a helyi forgalmazóval 
és a helyi egészségügyi hatósággal.


